

**NDPS No. 13/2026**  
**PTN(NDPS) Case No. 641 of 2025 ( 641 of 2025)**

**Order No. 17**  
**Dated 23.02.2026**

The record is put up today .

Ld defence counsel has another petition praying for bail  
on behalf of accused Sukumar Sutradhar .

Ld P.P. is present and rais strong objection regarding the bail application  
and also stating that chargesheet has already been filed within the  
statutory period .

Perused the petition.

Hd submission.

Considering the submission bail prayer stands rejected .

To date ( 24/02/2026) .

**D/C**

**Judge, Special Court**  
**(Under NDPS Act)**  
**1st Court, Jalpaiguri.**